ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF BACKYARD LIVING, LLC

0898864.06

mstratton LAOO

Alison Lundergan Grimes Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 10/6/2014 11:28 AM Fee Receipt: \$40.00

The undersigned organizer hereby adopts the following Articles:

ARTICLE 1 Name

The name of the Limited Liability Company is: BACKYARD LIVING, LLC

ARTICLE 2 Principal and Mailing Address

2.01 The address of the initial designated principal office and the mailing address is:

150 Arbor Grove Circle Georgetown, Kentucky 40324

ARTICLE 3 Registered Agent

3.01 The name of the initial registered agent is:

Keith M. Ransdell

3.02 The street address of the registered agent is:

150 Arbor Grove Circle Georgetown, KY 40324

ARTICLE 4 Statement of Acceptance by Registered Agent

I, Keith M. Ransdell, hereby acknowledge that the undersigned individual or corporation accepts the appointment as Initial Registered Agent of Backyard Living, LLC, the Limited Liability Company which is named in these Articles of Organization.

The

ARTICLE 5

Duration

The duration of the Limited Liability Company shall be fifty (50) years, commencing with the date of filing of these articles of organization.

ARTICLE 6

Management

This Limited Liability Company is Manager managed.

ARTICLE 7

Members

The members of the Limited Liability Company and their addresses are named as followed:

Keith M. Ransdell Tanya L. Ransdell 150 Arbor Grove Circle, Georgetown, KY 40324 150 Arbor Grove Circle, Georgetown, KY 40324

ARTICLE 8 Initial Contribution

The total amount of cash and a description of agreed upon value of property other than cash contributed will be:

- 1. Cash. (To be deposited into Company Operating Bank Account)......\$10,000.00. 2. 1998 Nissan Four Wheel Drive Pickup Truck, Maroon,......\$5000.00.
 - 3. Miscellaneous Swimming Pool and Spa maintenance tools and testing equipment \$2,500.00.

Total Value of Initial Organizers Investment......\$17,500.00

ARTICLE 9

Purpose

The purpose for which the company is organized is to conduct any and all lawful business for which Limited Liability Companies can be organized pursuant to Chapter 275, et. seq. of the Kentucky Revised Statutes, specifically KRS 275.005, including but not limited to: Any and all purposes legally allowed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the United States of America. The initial principal business the company will be involved in is the sale and service of in ground and above ground swimming pools, hot tubs, spas, pool and spa related products and water massage beds. Anticipated related activities may also include: landscaping, hardscaping, concrete and rock masonry and snow removal.

ARTICLE 10 Liability

Pursuant to KRS 275.150 and other relevant statutes, any and all debts, obligations or other liabilities of Backyard Living, LLC are solely the responsibility of the Limited Liability Company. Any manager or member of Backyard Living, LLC is hereby not personally liable for such debts or liabilities solely by reason of their title.

ARTICLE 11 Organizer

I, Keith M. Ransdell, residing at 150 Arbor Grove Circle, Georgetown, KY 40324, execute these Articles of Organization dated this 6th day of October, 2014.

Keith M. Ransdell, Organizer

Tanya L. Ransdell, Organizer

Correspondence information to be mailed to:

Keith M. Ransdell 150 Arbor Grove Circle Georgetown, KY 40324

This Document Prepared By:

David C. Teater

Attorney

236 Holiday Terrace Lansing, KS 66043 KBA Number: 84371